January 23, 2019

The Honorable Marc Veasey

The Honorable Richard Hudson

United States House of Representatives

United States House of Representatives

2348 Rayburn House Office Building

2112 Rayburn House Office Building

Washington, D.C. 20515

Washington, D.C. 20515

RE: Consumer group opposition to legislation weakening the Federal Trade
Commission’s ability to protect consumers from pyramid schemes
Dear Congressman Veasey and Congressman Hudson,
In the 115th Congress, the undersigned consumer and civil rights organizations opposed
the mis-named legislation, the Anti Pyramid Promotional Scheme Act (H.R. 3409). We are
writing to request that you refrain from re-introducing this anti-consumer bill in the
current Congress.
For over 40 years, the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) has protected consumers, on a
bipartisan and unanimous basis, against pyramid schemes masquerading as business
opportunities.1 The reason for the FTC’s focus on pyramid schemes is understandable.
These scams lure would-be entrepreneurs into supposedly lucrative business
opportunities that, by design, defraud the vast majority of “investors.” Such schemes run
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contrary to the entrepreneurial spirit that has empowered the American dream for
decades.
After the 1979 Amway decision, the FTC’s successful track record in prosecuting pyramid
schemes shows just how careful the Commission has been in distinguishing blatant
pyramid schemes from multi-level marketing (MLM) companies. Over the course of this
enforcement history, the FTC and the courts have developed case law that provides clear
guidance for how MLM businesses can avoid violating Section 5 of the FTC Act. Specifically,
direct selling businesses must derive their revenue primarily from the verifiable sale of
products and services to customers outside of the business opportunity, and must refrain
from unsubstantiated product and income claims.
H.R. 3409 would have blocked the FTC’s ability to protect consumers from all but the most
blatant pyramid schemes. The legislation would have interfered with the FTC’s authority in
a number of ways, including:
1. Eliminating the need for direct selling operators to have genuine retail customers
external to the people recruited into the business opportunity by re-defining an
“ultimate user” in a way that runs counter to more than 40 years of case law, going
back to the foundational Koscot decision in 1975.2 Such a re-definition would relieve
direct selling businesses of the obligation to operate a viable retail business as
opposed to a fraudulent recruitment scheme.
2. Allowing direct selling companies to drive excessive inventory loading by their
recruits, letting the operators profit off a churning base of recruits who are
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continually incentivized to purchase more product in order to qualify for
recruitment rewards rather than meeting legitimate retail demand for the product
or service they offer.
3. Creating a safe harbor for direct selling operators that would allow pyramid
schemes to evade FTC enforcement action through the use of a “bona fide inventory
re-purchase program” (commonly known as a “buyback program”), regardless of
whether such a re-purchase program actually reduces the risk to recruits of being
stuck with unsold inventory.
The flaws in this bill have been recognized by a bipartisan group of former FTC directors,
commissioners, and bureau chiefs who have all urged Members of Congress not to pursue
it.3 4 Likewise, even leading members of the direct selling industry itself oppose this bill.5 6
Given these concerns, the undersigned consumer and civil rights groups urge you to not reintroduce the Anti Pyramid Promotional Scheme Act in the 116th Congress.
Sincerely,
Consumer Action
Consumer Federation of America
Consumer Reports Advocacy
MANA, A National Latina Organization
National Association of Consumer Advocates
National Consumer Law Center (on behalf of its low-income clients)
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National Consumers League
truthinadvertising.org
U.S. PIRG
William W. Keep, PhD, Interim Provost/VPAA, Professor of Marketing, The College of New
Jersey
Peter J. Vander Nat, PhD, Senior Economist (retired), Federal Trade Commission

cc: Members of the Direct Sellers Caucus and Cosponsors of The Anti Pyramid Promotional
Scheme Act of 2017
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